

No. 23-50

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JASCHA CHIAVERINI, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

CITY OF NAPOLEON, OHIO, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JEFFREY T. GREEN
CO-CHAIR, NACDL AMICUS
COMMITTEE
1660 L Street NW, 12th
Floor
Washington, DC 20036

ZACHARY D. TRIPP
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA M. WESNESKI
SEBASTIAN LAGUNA
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
2001 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 682-7000
zack.tripp@weil.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of *amicus curiae* 1

Summary of argument 2

Argument 4

 I. The “any-crime” rule fails to allow recovery
 for prolonged seizures 4

 II. The Warrant Clause undermines the “any-
 crime” rule..... 10

 III. The “any-crime” rule incentivizes Fourth
 Amendment violations..... 14

Conclusion 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....	8, 9
<i>Ali v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	5
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	7
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	12, 13
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991).....	8
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011).....	14
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> (1765) 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (K.B.)	13
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....	5
<i>Frank v. Maryland</i> , 359 U.S. 360 (1959).....	13
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....	3, 11, 12

<i>Gallo v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 161 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	3, 7
<i>Howse v. Hodous</i> , 953 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Huckle v. Money</i> (1763) 95 Eng. Rep. 768 (K.B.)	12, 13
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	9
<i>Marron v. United States</i> , 275 U.S. 192 (1927)	13
<i>Martinez v. California</i> , 444 U.S. 277 (1980)	16
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 189 (2016)	10
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)	15
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996)	5
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 348 (2015)	3, 5, 10, 16
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	8

<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965).....	12
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 596 U.S. 36 (2022).....	2, 3, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	14
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	6
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....	16
<i>Wilkes v. Wood</i> (1763) 98 Eng. Rep. 489 (K.B.)	13
<i>Williams v. Aguirre</i> , 965 F.3d 1147 (11th Cir. 2020).....	7
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	4, 10
Ala. Const. art. I, § 16	6
Alaska Const. art. 1, § 11	6
Cal. Const. art. 1, § 12.....	6
Conn. Const. art. 1, § 8.....	6
Fla. Const. art. 1, § 14.....	6

Haw. Const. art. 1, § 12.....	6
Idaho Const. art. 1, § 6.....	6
Ill. Const. art. 1, § 9.....	6
Ind. Const. art. 1, § 17.....	6
Iowa Const. art. 1, § 12	6
Kan. Const. Bill of Rights § 9.....	6
Ky. Const. § 16.....	6
La. Const. art. 1, § 18.....	6
Me. Const. art. 1, § 10	6
Mo. Const. art. 1, §§ 20, 21	6
Mont. Const. art. II, § 21.....	6
Neb. Const. art. 1, § 9.....	6
N.D. Const. art. 1, § 11.....	6
Ohio Const. art. I, § 9	6
Okla. Const. art. II, §§ 8, 9.....	6
Utah Const. art. 1, § 8.....	6
Vt. Const. ch. II, § 40.....	6

Statutes

42 U.S.C. 1983	5, 17
Bail Reform Act of 1984, 18 U.S.C. 3142.....	5
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2937.222.....	6

Other Authorities

Stephanos Bibas, <i>Plea Bargaining Outside the Shadow of Trial</i> , 117 Harv. L. Rev. 2463 (2004).....	9
Thomas K. Clancy, <i>The Role of Individualized Suspicion</i> , 25 U. Mem. L. Rev. 483 (1995).....	13, 14
Laury P. Gouldin, <i>Disentangling Flight Risk from Dangerousness</i> , 2016 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 837.....	6
Silas J. Wasserstrom, <i>The Incredible Shrinking Fourth Amendment</i> , 21 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 257 (1984)	12
Samuel R. Wiseman, <i>Fixing Bail</i> , 84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 417 (2016).....	6
